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Justin Evans, Community Development Director/Zoning Officer

Mount Joy Township
8853 Elizabethtown Road
Elizabethtown, Pennsylvania 17022

RE: Sheetz - Elizabethtown, PA (Veterans Drive)
Final Land Development Plan
Mount Joy Township
RGS Project No: 2024A84-019

Dear Justin:

On behalf of our client, Sheetz, Inc., we are pleased to submit this Final Land Development Plan for
Sheetz — Elizabethtown, PA (Veterans Drive). The site is located at the southwest intersection of
Hershey Road (PA Route 743) and Veterans Drive in the MU Mixed Use zone of Mount Joy Township.
The total area of the site is approximately 2.2 acres with an existing restaurant use operating as
Ferrarelli House of Wine. The applicant wishes to redevelop the site with the removal of the existing
use to be replaced with the proposed Sheetz store and associated parking.

Pursuant to Section 135-143.D, Special Exception Uses, a Vehicular Fueling Station is allowed within
the MU Mixed Use zone via Special Exception. A Special Exception, and Variance to extend the
approval of the special exception for an additional one year per Section 135-383.B(7), was granted
on November 6, 2024 subject to the following reasonable conditions:

a) Applicant shall apply for and gain approval of a Land Development Plan from the Mount Joy
Township Planning Commission.

b) Applicant shall comply with all other provisions contained within Chapter 135 of the Code of
Ordinances of Mount Joy Township for which relief has not been requested or granted
herein.

c) Applicant and any representatives of Applicant shall comply with and adhere to the
testimony and any evidence presented to the Board at the Hearing held on October 2, 2024,
except to the extent modified by conditions imposed by the Board hererin.

As noted, the proposed plan involves the redevelopment of the existing site with the removal of the
existing restaurant and associated site features for the construction of a convenience store and
motor vehicle fueling stations with associated parking, utilities, and stormwater management
facilities.
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Public water and sewer will be provided by the Elizabethtown Area Water Authority and
Elizabethtown Regional Sewer Authority, respectively. Sewer will connect to an existing sewer main
within Veterans Drive and water service will connect to an existing water meter located on the
property that connects into the existing main located within Old Hershey Road. Plans have been
provided to both Authorities for review.

Stormwater will be controlled by a subsurface facility located within the parking area. An NPDES
Permit application and E&S Plan has been submitted to the Lancaster County Conservation District
for review. A copy of the approval will the forwarded to the Township once received.

Access to the site is provided by two existing driveways, one from Veterans Drive, with the other
from Old Hershey Road. The locations of these driveways will remain for the proposed
redevelopment. To address the change in use, a Traffic Impact Study prepared by Traffic Resource
Group, Inc. has been provided to the Township for review.

We request that this project be placed on the agenda for the next eligible Planning Commission
meeting for consideration. Feel free to contact our office if you have any questions. Thank you for
your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

RGS ASSOCIATES, INC. RGS ASSOCIATES, INC.

Woalliowns C . Briege & T~

Chris Venarchick, RLA Billy Briegel
Principal Site Designer

Cc: Ryan Anthony, Sheetz
Ben Craddock, PE, Lancaster Civil
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Mount Joy Township
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RE: Sheetz - Elizabethtown, PA (Veterans Drive)
Modification Request
Mount Joy Township
RGS Project No: 2024A84-019

Dear Justin:

RGS Associates, on behalf of Sheetz, Inc., respectfully requests the following modifications
associated with the Final Plan:

Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance

1. SECTION 119-31.A(1): DRAFTING STANDARDS — PLAN SCALE
Requirement:
The plan shall be clearly and legibly drawn at commonly used scale between 20 feet and 100 feet
to the inch.

Proposed Relief:
Allowing the plan to include a drawing sheet at 1” = 200’.

Justification:
The purpose of the 1” = 200’ scale is to show the offsite flowpath of the discharge from the
site.

2. SECTION 119-52.).3.A — IMPROVEMENTS OF EXISTING STREETS AND INTERSECTIONS,
CURBING OF EXISTING STREETS
Requirement:
In cases where a subdivision or land development abuts an existing Township and/or state street,
the street shall be improved to the ultimate width in accordance with Subsection J or as indicated
on the Township Official Map, whichever is greater, and additional right-of-way shall be provided,
concrete curbing and sidewalk, and any other street improvements that are required by this
chapter, shall be constructed.

Proposed Relief:
The proposed plan requests a modification to not implement the vertical curbing along
Veterans Drive.
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Justification:
The construction of curbing along Veterans Drive would impact the existing guiderail along the
edge of pavement and would increase the amount of runoff generated by impervious surfaces.

3. SECTION 119-52.K(4) — CARTWAY EDGE TANGENTIAL ARC RADIUS
Requirement:
The cartway edge at street intersections shall be rounded by a tangential arc with a minimum
radius of 25 feet for local streets or alleys and 35 feet for intersections involving collector and
arterial streets.

Proposed Relief:
The proposed plan requests a modification to implement radii at 14.5’ in radius at
Veterans Drive.

Justification:
The existing radii along the access drive connection to Veterans Drive were approximately 16
feet. The proposed plan represents a small decrease in comparison to the existing condition.

4. SECTION 119-52.5.3.(D) — ACCESS DRIVE SEPARATION WITHIN 200’ OF INTERESCTION OF
STREETS
Requirement:
Access drives shall be separated by 200 feet from any other access drive intersection with a street
and any other intersections of two streets.

Proposed Relief:
The proposed plan requests a modification to permit a minimum separation of 87’.

Justification:
The existing radii along the access drive connection to Veterans Drive were approximately 16
feet. The proposed plan represents a small decrease in comparison to the existing condition.

5. SECTION 119-53.B.1: SIDEWALKS ALONG EXISTING STREETS
Requirement:
Paved sidewalks shall be provided along the frontage of existing streets and on both sides of a
new street and access drive that serve all subdivisions and land developments, with the exception
to those subdivisions or land developments located outside the adopted designated growth area,
as indicated in the Township Comprehensive Plan. The Township may require sidewalks outside
the designated growth area if the subdivision or land development is located.

Proposed Relief:
The proposed plan requests a modification to not implement the sidewalk along Old Hershey
Road and Veterans Drive.
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Justification:
The existing separations from the access drive onto Old Hershey Road and the intersection of
Old Hershey Road and Veterans Drive is 147’; the existing separation from the existing access
drive onto Veterans drive and the opposing access drive is 87’. The plan does not make this
separation distance work in the proposed condition.

6. SECTION 119.53.C(1): VERTICAL CURBING FOR LANDSCAPED PORTIONS OF A PARKING
FACILITY
Requirement:
Concrete curbs shall be provided for all subdivisions and land developments along existing and
proposed street frontages, access drives, and along the edge of any landscaped portions of a
parking facility. For developments located outside the designated growth area, curbing shall not
be required along all street frontages, access drives and along the edge of any landscaped portion
of a parking facility, unless the Township Engineer determines it is necessary for stormwater
management and control purposes. Concrete curbs may be required by the Township in
subdivisions and land developments outside the designated growth area in the following
locations.

Proposed Relief:
The plan proposes a depressed curb along the interior landscaped parking island instead of a
vertical curb.

Justification:

The proposed depressed curb is utilized to ensure better maintenance of the parking lot for
snow removal while providing stability at the edge of pavement for the interior landscaped
island.

7. SECTION 119-53.C(2): VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CURB DIMENSIONS
Requirement:
Vertical curbs shall be constructed in accordance with the specifications located in Appendix 16
and the most current editions of PennDOT Publication form 408, Specifications, and PennDOT
Publication No. 72, Standards for Roadway Construction, and in accordance with any regulations
adopted by the state or federal government concerning handicapped accessibility. Appendix 16
requires vertical curbing to be eight (8) inches wide and eight (8) inches tall in its reveal.

Proposed Relief:
We are proposing a vertical curb with 6” in width and 6” tall in its reveal.

Justification:

The six inch width and depth is being proposed to reduce tripping and the amount of
impervious on the site. The curb will still have the ultimate 18” height as specified by the
ordinance. The curbing is not being proposed for any new public streets and will be privately
maintained.
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Stormwater Management Ordinance

1. SECTION 113-32.A(1)(C) — LOADING RATIOS

Requirement:

The maximum loading ratio for volume control facilities in Karst areas shall be 3:1 impervious
drainage area to infiltration area and 5:1 total drainage area to infiltration area. The maximum
loading ratio for volume control facilities in non-Karst areas shall be 5:1 impervious drainage area
to infiltration area and 8:1 total drainage area to infiltration area. A higher ratio may be approved
by the Township if justification is provided. Hydraulic depth may be used as an alternative to an
area-based loading ratio if the design hydraulic depth is shown to be less than the depth that
could result from the maximum area loading ratio.

Proposed Relief:
We are requesting a modification/waiver of the requirement to allow loading ratios greater
than required.

Justification:

The project site is an existing commercial development and is not underlain by karst geology.
Due to the proposed use of commercial with fueling stations, infiltration related stormwater
management facilities were located in the area farthest from those fuel areas which provided
for a limited footprint available.

Additionally, the facility is designed in an “offline” configuration with a diversion structure to
limit the amount of flow to the underground stormwater BMP. While the total drainage area to
the diversion structure may be greater than the 5:1\8:1 loading ratio, the tributary volume\rate
of stormwater is reduced to 3.0 cfs and not the total 2 year storm peak rate. We believe this
meets the intent of the ordinance section to limit potential overloading of the facility.

A site-specific geotechnical evaluation of the site established adequate infiltration rates, and no
specific concerns related to overloading or susceptibility to long term failure of infiltration
practices. Furthermore, the current PA DEP standard evaluation, instructions, and worksheets
have removed all references to loading ratios. The design is consistent with all current PA DEP
standards.

2. SECTION 113-37.C— CONVEYANCE PIPE DIAMETER
Requirement:
Within the Conveyance Facility Design Criteria there are pipe design requirements for the
minimum pipe diameter to be 8 inches within non-vehicular loading and 15 inches within
vehicular loading that is outside of the public street right-of-way.

Proposed Relief:
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We are requesting a modification of this section due to the proposed roof drain pipes being 6”
in diameter and being located within grass cover as well as certain sections that connect into

the main conveyance system being underneath pavement with vehicular loading.

Justification:

Due to the building and fuel canopy roof surface runoff that must be captured roof drains must
be installed and connected to the main stem of the conveyance system. Based on the
specifications regarding the 6” N-12 WT IB Pipe detailed by ADS, Inc. the structural strength is
sufficient to support the loads demonstrated in vehicular loading. The referenced ADS
specifications are included within this submission package.

3. SECTION 113-42.D: PLAN SCALE
Requirement:
Drawings or maps of the project area shall be drawn at one inch equals 50 feet or larger scale
(i.e., one inch equals 40 feet, one inch equals 30 feet, etc.), and shall be submitted on twenty-
four-inch-by-thirty-six-inch sheets.

Proposed Relief:
To provide a plan scale of 1” = 80’ and 1” = 200’ on drainage area maps and offsite discharge
map.

Justification:

The purpose of the drainage area maps and offsite discharge map is to provide context and
orientation for the drainage areas pertaining to the project sit, and show the offsite flowpath of
the discharge from the site.
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We request that these modifications be discussed at the next available Mount Joy Township
Planning Commission meeting.

Thank you for your assistance with this review process.
Sincerely,

RGS ASSOCIATES, INC. RGS ASSOCIATES, INC.

% VM\/C-MJ/

Chris Venarchick, RLA Billy Briegel
Principal Site Designer

Cc: Ryan Anthony, Sheetz
Ben Craddock, PE, Lancaster Civil

p:\2024\2024a84-019\final\I-2024-11-22-modification letter.docx
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QTY LABEL

DESCRIPTION

STREETWRAP [T N

161

XP STREET WRAP FLEX BACK BEND 4000K

Q B XPD STREET WRAP FLEX BACK BEND 4000K

QTY LABEL DESCRIPTION
‘ " XF BULLET MINI-5911-1AA-T-13C-9240-M-DMU-BLACK COLOR
90CRI
BULLET - MINI
| I_I_U M | NAT' O N OUTDOOR RECESSED FIXED DOWNLIGHT
PROJECT TYPE CATALOG NUMBER
Measurements in () are metric equivalents.

1/2” NPT Adapter w/ Gasket to accept
Conduit Connector
(By installing contractor)
Ensure to leave room for
connector supply
Integral Driver i h
Compartment

7.90”

(201)
Adjustable
387 - 1.807-ccoc L] ﬁ
Pressure Fit i

b ; 5.00” (127)
Fai2( r’ ﬂ
[— 5.00” (127) j
@
()
DOWNLIGHT ELECTRICAL

<

* Recessed fixed downlight

e Die-cast aluminum trim
* Powder coat finish

HOUSING

¢ Extruded aluminum central housing

* Powder coat finish

¢ Dust and water jet tight sealed
¢ Ceiling Cut-Out - 94.65”

LED SOURCE

e Field-changeable optic
* CREE

ORDERING INFO

SERIES WATTAGE
5911-1AA-T 08C BW LED
780Im
BULLET MINI 13C 13WLED
Die-Cast Aluminum Trim 1050Im
Fixed Downlight 19C 19W LED
Trimmed Fixture 1420Im

Delivered lumens @
80CRI / 3000K
Narrow Beam

CRI/ COLOR

8027
8030
8035
8040
9227
9230
9235
9240

80CRI / 2700K
80CRI / 3000K
80CRI / 3500K
80CRI / 4000K
92CRI / 2700K
92CRI / 3000K
92CRI / 3500K
92CRI / 4000K

* Integral LED driver included

* Primary wiring compartment with power supply
* Superpure aluminum reflector

* Dimmable
MOUNTING

* Swing out pressure fit mounting clips
* Adjustable up to 1.80" max. ceiling thickness

LABELS

 Suitable for wet location

 |P66 rated
BEAM DRIVER / VOLTAGE
N Narrow 15° DMU Dimming Multiple
VN\; {\/A\/'eéjlu;?j 36° Forward/Reverse Phase
ide 46°
6" (120V only)
Vv Very Wide 67 0-10V Wires Present
(120-277V)

@

Limited c us
FINISH
SS Silver

Ordering Example: 5911-1AA-T-19C-8030-N-DMU-SS

©2023 LF ILLUMINATION LLC
We reserve the right to change or
withdraw specifications without prior notice.

HEADQUARTERS

9200 Deering Avenue
Chatsworth CA 91311

REDLEONARD

ASSOCIATES

1340 Kemper Meadow Dr, Forest Park, OH 45240
513-574-9500 | redleonard.com

Telephone: 818-885-1335
Toll Free: 855-885-1335
Fax: 818-576-1335

www.[fillumination.com
rev: 051123

Shimstone Design Studio

LIGHTING DESIGN

SHEETZ 2.0

STREET WRAP™ FLEX BACK-BEND

Our border solution is perfect for adding an extra punch of color to your building! No pricey

Enjoy wrapping your building quickly and easily.

SPECIFICATIONS

or set-up fee.

FEATURES

?

QTY LABEL DESCRIPTION
XPO1 DSXO0 LED P4 40K 70CRI T2M MVOLT SPA FAO HS DXXXX
XP02 DSX0 LED P4 40K 70CRI T3M MVOLT SPA FAO DXXXX
XPO3 DSXO0 LED P4 40K 70CRI T3M MVOLT SPA FAO HS DXXXX
XP04 DSXO0 LED P4 40K 70CRI T4M MVOLT SPA FAO DXXXX

ADDITIONAL FIXTURE INFO [

d“series

D-Series Size 0 [
LED Area Luminaire F

[ocevion
ES BAA BaEs

P
Ty
Al =
R n

Introduction

The modern styling of the D-Series features a
highly refined aesthetic that blends seamlessly

T with its environment. The D-Series offers the
Specifications A benefits of the latest in LED technology into
EPA: 0i44 ftz) o la high performance, high efficacy, long-life

0.04m] o g0 oo uminaire.
Length: 26.18" s The photometric performance results in sites

(665 cm) 7 with excellent uniformity, greater pole spacing
Width: 14.06" /) and lower power density. D-Series outstanding

’ (35.7am) photometry aids in reducing the number of
’ . 226" poles required in area lighting applications, with
Height H1: .00 - typical energy savings o? 70% and expected
Height H2: 746" HI service life of over 100,000 hours.
© o (189m)

Weight: aks design select

DSX0 LED

Design Select options indicated
by this color background.

Ordering Information

Items marked by a shaded background qualify for the Design Select program and shipin 15
|H|| J days or less. To learn more about Design Select, visit www.acuitybrands.com/designselect.
w *See ordering tree for details

EXAMPLE: DSXO0 LED P6 40K 70CRI T3M MVOLT SPA NLTAIR2 PIRHN DDBXD

Certifications UL 94 V-0, UL & cUL Recognized (SAM Manual), CE, RoHs Bends front to back
Dimensions 24'and Custom Lengths Available 236" minimum bending radius
Dual extrusion, diffused silicone lens and thermal conductive base
foout 23 Easy installation
Operating Temp -40°to +65°C i tube i building and sign outline lighting,
Rarar 3.66 W per foot and cove lighting, indoor/outdoor
Power Supply P-LED 24V UV resistant
Protection Grade P67 Evenly lluminates
un Footage Mo, 24 il;]n:lgar%;?rl‘:r‘s' cuttable every 3.9370" (100mm), RGB cuttable every
PRODUCT OPTIONS
Color Wavelength/CCT  Jacket Color Lm.fft Cut Section Length Max Length/96 W PS W/Max Length SKU
Sign White 6500K White 305 3.9370" (100mm) 287.4016" 87.7 M-5X024-65
Natural White ~ 5000K White 305 3.9370" (100mm) 287.4016" 87.7 M-5X024-50
Medium White ~ 4000K White 305 3.9370" (100mm) 287.4016" 87.7 M-5X024-40
Red 623 nm Red 82 3.9370" (100mm) 287.4016" 87.7 M-5X024-RD
Blue 468 nm Blue 20 3.9370" (100mm) 287.4016" 87.7 M-5X024-BL
Green 525 nm Green 140 3.9370" (100mm) 287.4016" 87.7 M-5X024-GR
590 nm 158 3.9370" (100mm) 287.4016" 87.7 M-5X024-YL
Orange 609 nm Orange 116 3.9370" (100mm) 287.4016" 87.7 M-5X024-OR
N/A White 36 2.8110" (71.4mm) 287.7244" 875 M-5X024-CN
N/A White 4 2.8110" (71.4mm) 287.7244" 87.5 M-5X024-AM
Pink N/A White 17 2.8110" (71.4mm) 287.7244" 875 M-5X024-PK
RGB N/A White N/A 28110 (71.4mm) 287.7244" 87.5 M-5X024-3C

Custom colors will utilize white LEDs behind a color matched silicone over molding and the MOQ is 656.168ft. (200 meters).

IMPORTANT WARRANTY INFO
This warranty is void if any cuts are made in the field. Any cuts must be made by Principal LED to maintain warranty.

NOTE: The LED neon itself and all its may not be

stressed. Pl

that the power supply is adequate to operate the total load. Only qualified

personnel should be allowed to perform installations. The design of the housing should be according to the IP standards in the application. I surge protection structure not within
power supplier, alightning protector should be needed additionally. Before cutting and sealing, please read the user manual, and please ensure you have read and fully understand
it. Please do not twist the product and do not bend it in wrong direction, see Figure 1 for a correct demonstration.

&
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SDS PROJECT #: 0609.0

MODEL #: REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR MODEL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION

TYPE: XL1

Shimstone Design Studio LLC, 7400 1st Avenue, North Bergen, NJ 07047, Tel: 201.861.5390

Shimstone Design Studio
LIGHTING DESIGN

SHEETZ 2.0

INSTALLATION ACCESSORIES

S e ) e S S
DSXOLED | Forward optics (this section 70CRI only) AFR  Automotive front T5M  TypeV medium MVOLT  (120V-277V)* Shipped included

P1 P5 30K 3000€ 70CRI ow T5LG  TypeV low glare HVOLT ~ (347V-480V)%¢ | SPA  Square pole mounting (#8

P2 P 40K 4000K 70GRI TIS  Typel short TSW TypeV wide XVOLT  (277V-480V) 2 diling, 35" min. SQ pole)
P37 SOK 000K 70RI T2M - Typell medium BLC3  Type ll backlight 120162 RPA.~ Round pole mounting (#8
P4 (this section 80CRI only, T3M  Type lllmedium control® 208162 o g””‘"gr 3 ‘ min. R"iD pﬂ(‘;S)
Rotated optics :;Lelg)ded lead times T3LG  Typellllow q\are‘ BLC4 ziirl)\\/xbmhgm 240762 dﬁﬁ\ar:;_p;'ernrﬁlu_%‘gg\e)“
ot b 7K 2700 80CRI - Typelvmedmm; IO Lecomerant | 20 RPAS Round pole mounting (#5

e P! 30K 3000K 80CRI Fas Ipeltiovgire RCCO  Right comner cutoff® # diling 3" min. FND ple)

TFTM Forwardthmw 9 480162 SPA8N  Square narrow pole mounting

35K 3500K 80CRI medium (#8 driling, 3" min. SQ pole)

40K 4000K 80CRI WBA  Wall bracket
50K 5000 80CRI MA Mast arm adapter (mounts on
23/8" 0D horizontal tenon)

Control options Other options Finish (required)

Shipped installed PER7  Seven-pin receptacle only Shipped installed DDBXD  Dark Bronze
1
NLTAIR2 PIRHN  nlight AIR gen 2 enabled with (controls ordered separate) " HS  Houseside shield (black finish standard) DBLXD  Black
gjg‘(ﬂg%ﬁ]n /hir‘n?]‘[eglnjgm( FAO field adjusFabIe output™ 190 Left rotated optics DNAXD  Natural Aluminum
sensurenabledgat ng(_u',wmw BL30 ggo\/euv‘glgwnched dimming, R90 Right rotated opics DWHXD ~ White
) n
PIR H\gh{low, motion/ambient sensor, BLSO  Bievelswiched dimming, (CE  Coastal Co‘nslrumon‘ - DDBTXD  Textured dark bronze
8-40'mounting hewghyt}, agr‘nnmem 5001619 HA~ 50°Cambient operation* DBLBXD  Textured black
sensor enabledat ' DMG  0-10v dimming wires pulled BAA  Buy America(n) Act Compliant DNATXD  Textured natural aluminum
PER NEMA twist-lock receptac only outside fixture (for use with SF - Singlefuse (120, 277, 347V) DWHGXD  Textured white
(controls ordered separate)
an external control, ordered DF Double fuse (208, 240, 430V)
PERS Five-pin receptacle only (controls separately) ” . e
ordered separate) ™" Shipped separately
EGSR  External Glare Shield (reversible, field install required, matches housing finish)
BSDB  Bird Spikes (field install required)
LITHONIA One Lithonia Way » Conyers, Georgia 30012 e Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378) ® wuwwlithonia com Ref’g?gzgf‘
LIGHTING. ©2011-2024 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. Al rights reserved. Page 10f9

COMMERCIAL OUTDOOR

Ordering Informatiol

Ordered and shipped separately.

DLL127F1.50U
DLL347F1.5CULIU
DLL480F 1.5 CULJU
DSHORT SBK
DSXOHS P#
DSXRPA (FINISH)
DSXRPAS (FINISH)
DSXSPAS (FINISH)
DSXOEGSR (FINISH)
DSX0BSDB (FINISH)

Shield Accessories

Accessories

Photocel-SSL twist-lock (120-277V)
Photocell - SSL twist-lock (347V)
Photocell - SSL twist-lock (480V) *
Shorting cap®

House-side shield (enter package number P1-7,
P10-13 in place of #)

Round pole adapter (¥8 diling,specify finish)
Round pole adapter #5 drillng (speciy fnish)
Square pole adapter #5 drlling (specy fnish)
External glae sheld (spedify insh)

Bird spike deterrent bracket (specify finish)

N
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9

10
1
12

f

@

]

=

15 F

16

17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24

IOTES

Rotated optics available with packages P10, P11, P12 and P13. Must be combined with option L90 or R90.

30K, 40K, and 50K available in 70CRI and 80CRI. 27K and 35K only available with 80CRI. Contact Technical Support for other possible combinations.
T3LG, T4LG, BLC3, BLC4, LCCO, RCCO not available with option HS.

MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50/60 Hz).

HVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 347-480V (50/60 Hz).

HVOLT not available with package P1, P2 and P10 when combined with option NLTAIR2 PIRHN or option PIR.

XVOLT operates with any voltage between 277V and 480V (50/60 Hz).

XVOLT not available in packages P1, P2 or P10. XVOLT not available with fusing (SF or DF).

SPAS and RPAS for use with #5 drilling only (Not for use with #8 drilling).

WBA cannot be combined with Type 5 distributions plus photocell (PER).

NLTAIR2 and PIRHN must be ordered together. For more information on nLight Air 2.

NLTAIR2 PIRHN not available with other controls including PIR, PER, PERS, PER7, FAO, BL30, BL50 and DMG. NLTAIR2 PIRHN not available with P1, P2 and
P10 using HVOLT. NLTAIR2 PIRHN not available with P1, P2 and P10 using XVOLT. NLTAIR2 PIRHN not available with P1 using MVOLT.

PIR not available with NLTAIR2, PER, PERS, PER7, FAO BL30, BL50 and DMG. PIR not available with P1, P2 and P10 using HVOLT. PIR not available with P1,
P2 and P10 using XVOLT. PIR not available with P1 using MVOLT.

PER/PERS/PER? not available with NLTAIR2, PIR, BL30, BL50. Photocell ordered and shipped as a separate line item from Acuity Brands Controls. See
accessories. Shorting Cap included.

-AO not available with other dimming control options NLTAIR2 PIRHN, PIR, PERS, PER7, BL30, BLS0, or DMG.

BL30 and BL50 are not available with NLTAIR2 PIRHN, PIR, PER, PERS, PER7, FAO and DMG. BL30 or BL50 must specify 120, 277 or 347V. Consult tech
support for 208, 240 or 480V.

DMG not available with NLTAIR2 PIRHN, PIR, PER, PERS, PER?, BL30, BL50 and FAO.

Reference Motion Sensor Default Settings table on page 4 to see functionality.

Reference Controls Options table on page 4.

Option HS not available with T3LG, TALG, BLC3, BLC4, LCCO and RCCO distribution. Also available as a separate accessory; see Accessories information.
CCE option not available with option BS and EGSR. Contact Technical Support for availability.

Option HA not available with performance packages P6, P7, P12 and P13.

Requires luminaire to be specified with PER, PERS or PER7 option. See Controls Table on page 4.

Single fuse (SF) requires 120V, 277V, or 347V. Double fuse (DF) requires 208V, 240V or 480V. XVOLT not available with fusing (SF or DF).

4%‘“’

External Glare Shield (EGSR)

Type Description Part Number
1 Transparent PC clips A-SXMH-CLPL
2 3.28ft.and 8ft. mill finish for outdoor A-SXMH-TRAL
3 Aluminum mill finish clips for outdoor applications - 1.9685"/pcs A-SXMH-CLAL
1. 2. 3.
.5984" .5984"
}‘ .7283" *‘ ‘* .7283" .‘
~
END CAP DIMENSIONS
Type  Product Ordering Part Number
1 Silicone End Cap A-SXHW-ECSI ==
2a Silicone Insert Single Color  X-C-SX-SI1C 544"
2b Silicone Insert RGB X-C-SX-SI13C
3 Silicone Glue A-SWFX-SA
e
End cap quantities are available upon request. LAl
~— .638" -
1 2. 3.
WIRING
Single Color Product RGB Product
/ WC
vcc
Red
Green
GND Blue
SDS PROJECT #: 0609.0 MODEL #: REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR MODEL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION TYPE: XL1

Shimstone Design Studio LLC, 7400 1st Avenue, North Bergen, NJ 07047, Tel: 201.861.5390

House Side Shield (HS)

HANDHOLE ORIENTATION
(from top of pole)

A
Handhole
Template #8

Top of Pole
1750" for
aluminum poles
2.750" - for
other poles 0563
type 65 L

1325 040"
2650 1| " @ries)

Tenon Mounting Slipfitter

Tenon 0.D. Mounting Single Unit 2@180 2@90 3@9% 3@120 4@90
2:3/8" RPA AS3-5190 AS3-5280 AS3-5290 AS3-5390 AS3-5320 AS3-5490
2-7/8" RPA AST25-190 AST25-280 AST25-290 AST25-390 AST25-320 AST25-490

4 RPA AST35-190 AST35-280 AST35-290 AST35-390 AST35-320 AST35-490

- -— !_-

Drilling Single 20180

Template

Mounting Option

Head Location Side B SideB&D SideB&C SideB, C&D Round Pole Only | Side A, B,C&D
Drill Nomenclature # DM19AS DM28AS DM29AS DM39AS DM32AS DM49AS
| Minimum Acceptable Outside Pole Dimension

SPA #8 35" 35" 35" 35" 35"

RPA 8 3 3 3 3 3 3

PAS s 3 g 3 g 3

RPAS #5 3 3" 3 3 3" 3"
SPASN #8 3 3" " 3

DSXO0 Area Luminaire - EPA

*Includes luminaire and integral mounting arm. Other tenons, arms, brackets or other accessories are not included in this EPA data,

Fixture Quantity & Mounting

Configuration SingleDM19 2@180DM28  2@90 DM29 3@90DM39 3@120DM32 4@90DM49
Mounting Type - -— '_- -_!_- Y -:-
DSX0 with SPA 0.44 0.88 0.96 118 - 1.16
DSXO0 with SPAS, SPASN 051 1.02 1.06 1.26 - 129
DSX0 with RPA, RPAS 051 1.02 1.06 1.26 1.24 129
DSXO with MA 064 128 124 167 170 193

LITHONIA One Lithonia Way  Conyers, Georgia 30012  Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378) ‘& www.lithonia.com R
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QTY LABEL

DESCRIPTION

CANOPY

ADDITIONAL FIXTURE INFO [

B 6 XR1

RCNY LED ALO2 50K 90CRI SYMF MVOLT BZS DXXXX

(FROST LENS - SETTING 2)

Specifications
RCNY LED
Width: s
Height: 59"
Length: ns’
Weight: 14lbs

Ordering Information

RCNY LED

RCNY LED
Recessed LED
Canopy/Ceiling

Luminaire

-

Catalog
Number

’ Notes

’ Type

Introduction

The RCNY LED recessed luminaire is designed to
provide exceptional energy savings and versatility

in one fixture. With a compact design the RCNY
provides superior illumination while blending into the
canopy space seamlessly. The RCNY is unique in that
as a recessed canopy it can be installed in both 12"
and 16" canopy decks. Features such as Adjustable
Lumen Output Dial with 8 Settings and forward throw
distribution (ASYC) option make the RCNY one of
the most versatile gas station canopies in the market.
Lumen dial and driver are both accessible from below.
With up to 158 LPW the RCNY LED delivers up to
80% in energy savings when replacing metal halide
luminaires. With over 100,000 hour life expectancy
(12+ years of 24/7 continuous operation), the RCNY
LED luminaire provides significant maintenance
savings over traditional luminaires. Class 1 Division

2 also available. Wet location junction box available
upon request.

EXAMPLE:

RCNY LED ALO2 50K 70CRI SYMC MVOLT BZS DWHXD

Package

Color Temperature

QTY LABEL

DESCRIPTION

WALL MOUNTED

B s XT

SEW12146 5FT L20W ANO8 120-277V 4000K SMA PSE OAP6

MOD=FIXTURE HEAD TO BE LOCKED IN PLACE AIMING

B XT1

AWAY FROM BLDG

SEW12146 4FT L16W ANO8 120-277V 4000K SMA PSE OAP6

MOD=FIXTURE HEAD TO BE LOCKED IN PLACE AIMING
AWAY FROM BLDG.

B XT2

SEW12146 6FT L24W ANO8 120-277V 4000K SMA PSE OAP12

Styk Exterior Wall - Stem

SPILIGHTING

PROJECT DETAILS

SEW12146 2in

JOB NAME: SHEETZ
TYPE:
NOTES:

ORDERING CODE: SEW12146 | 5FT-L20W[AN08] | 120-277V | 4000K | SMA

Please Note: Default specifications " DF_XXX " will not appear in the ordering code.

DESCRIPTION

Styk was built to provide the most lumens with the smallest luminaire
package, while optimizing life. Not limited to decorative lighting,
effective functional lighting is provided through the optimal light
control in this minimal package. It's three optical offerings enable
tremendous flexibility including wall washing, wall grazing, and
asymmetric lighting solutions. It is excellent at lighting signs and
facades. The family features wall, ceiling, and pendant models in a
variety of stylish, clean mounting options. Available in 1' to 8' lengths,
Styk can be mounted individually or configured in runs.

FEATURES & BENEFITS

o Sleek 1.5" diameter housing

A forward throw optic, for even wall wash illumination, is
standard

» Symmetrical optic options are available for more volumetric
illumination

o Lamp body can be rotated up to 330° and locks into position for
precise fixture alignment

o Up to 1,450 lumens per foot delivered (with Forward Throw
distribution)

« Up to 18" projection with no vertical support needed

designed for

LED | WET | EMR

RCNY LED ALOT  5,000-10,000 Lumnens’ 30K 3000K 70CRI SYMC  Symmetric Clear Lens
ALO2  10,000-20,000 Lumens 40K 4000K 80CRI ASYC  Asymmetric Clear Lens
50K 5000K 90CRI*
57K 5700K
Voltage Trim Trim Finish Option
MvoLT - 120-277V BZS 115" Square Bezel DWHXD  White (CE Costal Protection
HVOLT  347-430V DBLXD Black SPD10KV 10K Surge Protection
DDBXD  Bronze
DNAXD  Natural Aluminum
NOTES
1. 90CRI not available with 57K.
Accessories
Ordered and shipped separately.
(Catalog Description Use Dimensions
FP12RM* RCNY Backplate for 12" Decks Covers Existing Hole if Larger than Fixture 15.5"x 24" x 18GA Galv Steel
FP16RM* RCNY Backplate for 16" Decks Covers Existing Hole if Larger than Fixture 15.5"x 24" x 18GA Galv Steel
BP18RM* RCNY 18" Beautyplate Covers Existing Footprint of Existing Fixture 18"x 18" x 16GA Aluminum
BP26RM* RONY 26" Beautyplate Covers Existing Footprint of Existing Fixture 26" x 26" x 16GA Aluminum

* Add “U” to the end of the catalog number for individual unit pack or “J6" for packs of 6 units

/4
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RCNY LED
Rev. 07/19/24

Photometric Diag rams Full photometric data report available within 2 weeks from request. Contact Acuity Tech Support

SYMMETRIC CLEAR LENS

4

3

Isoilluminance
2 1 0 12

3

4

ASYMMETRIC CLEAR LENS

Isoilluminance

5.4 3 2

12 3 4

o Anodized finish provides durable corrosion protection
o All visible fasteners are flush mounted, providing a clean design
 Handcrafted in USA

SPECIFICATIONS
o LIGHT SOURCE: P66 white LED light engine

o CRI: 80+ (contact factory for 90+)

o LUMEN MAINTENANCE: L70 =>50,000 Hrs.

o EFFICACY: 102 Im/W delivered (with Forward Throw
distribution)

e CCT: 3000K, 3500K, or 4000K

e VOLTAGE: 120-277V standard

* DRIVER: Includes one remote damp listed Class 2 power supply
and wet location enclosure, except 8FT-L113W which has two.

SPILIGHTING

P:262.242.1420 | SPltea

Black power cord standard unless otherwise specified. Max
distance to the driver (including OAP) is: #18 AWG = 50', #16
AWG =75', #14 AWG = 100'. For extended distances, contact
factory.

* DIMMING: 0-10V controls standard to 1%

« EMERGENCY: Emergency battery remote optional

o INTEGRATED SURGE PROTECTION: LED components are
protected against minor surge events

o CONSTRUCTION: Extruded aluminum construction provides
durable protection for internal components and is recyclable

 FINISH: Housing available in anodized finishes only. End caps
and mounting components painted to match.

« MODIFICATIONS: Consult factory for all modification requests,
including RGB and static LED colors

o APPROVALS: ETL listed to UL standards (US and Canada) for
use in wet locations

DIMENSIONS

@spilighting.com | Last Revised: 6/1/2023

Design Rights Reserved | SEW12146 | 1 0of 6

2 ey 2
1 1 Ty
- (@) BN
1 1 )
2 S 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
W20 fc 1fc W20 fc 1fc
W10 fc  MOS fc W10 fc  MOS fc
s 0.1 fc  M50% Max Cd s 0.1 fc  M50% Max Cd
Distance in units of mount height (20ft) -~ - Max Cd Distance in units of mount height (20ft) -~ - Max Cd
Symmetric Clear Lens, 70CRI
Pe;forman(e Setting System (3000K, 70 CRI) (4000K, 70 CRI) (5000K, 70 CRI) (5700K, 70 CRI)
ackage Watts
Lumens LPW Lumens LPW Lumens LPW Lumens LPW
ALO2 1 26 3,539 136 3,780 145 3,833 147 3,822 147
ALO2 2 45 6,237 139 6,662 148 6,755 150 6,736 150
ALO2 3 61 8,818 145 9,420 154 9,550 157 9,524 156
ALO2 4 79 11,239 142 12,006 152 12172 154 12,139 154
ALO2 5 9 13,609 142 14,538 151 14,740 154 14,700 153
ALO2 6 114 15,617 137 16,683 146 16,915 148 16,868 148
ALO2 7 132 17,576 133 18,775 142 19,036 144 18,984 144
ALO2 8 141 18,753 133 20,033 142 20,312 144 20,256 144
ALOT 1 14 1,759 126 1,879 134 1,905 136 1,900 136
ALOT 2 25 3,100 124 3312 132 3,358 134 3349 134
ALOT 3 31 4297 139 4,590 148 4,653 150 4,641 150
ALOT 4 39 5,586 143 5,968 153 6,051 155 6,034 155
ALO1 5 47 6,765 144 7,221 154 7321 156 7,307 155
ALOT 6 53 7,763 146 8,293 156 8,408 159 8385 158
ALOT 7 60 8,737 146 9,333 156 9,463 158 9,437 157
ALOT 8 66 9,322 141 9,958 151 10,097 153 10,069 153
Asymmetric Clear Lens, 70CRI
Pe;forman(e Setting System (3000K, 70 CRI) (4000K, 70 CRI) (5000K, 70 CRI) (5700K, 70 CRI)
ackage Watts
Lumens LPW Lumens LPW Lumens LPW Lumens LPW
ALO2 1 2% 3,193 3 341 131 3,549 137 3,449 133
ALO2 2 45 5628 15 6,012 134 | 609 135 6,079 135
ALO2 3 61 7957 130 | 8500 139 | 8618 141 8,595 141
ALO2 4 79 10,142 128 10,834 137 10,984 139 10,954 139
ALO2 5 9 12,281 128 13,119 137 13,301 139 13,265 138
ALO2 6 114 14,093 124 15,055 132 15,264 134 15,222 134
ALO2 7 132 15,860 120 16,943 128 17,178 130 17,131 130
ALO2 8 141 16,293 116 18,078 128 18329 130 18,279 130
ALOT 1 14 1,587 113 1,696 1 1719 3 1,715 123
ALOT 2 25 2,798 112 2,989 120 3,030 m 3,022 11
ALOT 3 31 3877 125 4142 134 4199 135 4,188 135
ALOT 4 39 5041 129 5,385 138 5,460 140 5,445 140
ALO1 5 47 6,105 130 6,521 139 6,612 141 6,594 140
ALOT 6 53 7,005 132 7483 4 7,587 143 7,567 143
ALOT 7 60 7,884 131 8,422 140 8,539 142 8,516 142
ALOT 8 66 8,412 127 8,986 136 9,1m1 138 9,086 138
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1FT 0AP
17.5in 2.2in 12in

44.4cm 5.6cm 30.5¢cm
Mounting Weight:Approximate: 5 b (3 kg)

16.2in
41.1cm

Mc ‘

2FT L H 0AP MC
29.2in 2.2in 12in 28in
74.2cm 5.6cm 30.5¢cm 71.1¢cm

Mounting Weight:Approximate: 5 b (3 kg)

3FT L H 0AP MC
41in 2.2in 12in 39.7in
104.1cm  '5.6cm 30.5¢cm 100.8 cm

Mounting Weight:Approximate: 5 b (3 kg)

4FT L H 0AP MC
52.5in 2.2in 12in 51.2in
133.4cm  '5.6cm 30.5cm 130 cm

Mounting Weight:Approximate: 5 b (3 kg)

SFT L H 0AP MC
64.5in 2.2in 12in 63.2in
163.8cm '5.6cm 30.5¢cm 160.5cm

Mounting Weight:Approximate: 10 Ib (5 kg)

6FT L H 0AP MC
78.2in 2.2in 12in 77in
198.6cm '5.6cm 30.5¢cm 195.6 cm

Mounting Weight:Approximate: 10 Ib (5 kg)

8FT L 0AP MC
102.2in 22in 12in 101in
259.6cm !5.6cm 30.5¢cm 256.5cm

Mounting Weight:Approximate: 10 Ib (5 kg)
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QTY LABEL DESCRIPTION QTY LABEL DESCRIPTION
WALL MOUNTED g N XX VWM-H-L17/840-TL-DBZ-CGL-DIM-UNV FLOOD ;. XP2F  DSXF2 LED P3 40K 70CRI NSP MVOLT IS DXXXX +

(BRONZE COLOR 80CRI) MOUNTING POST

ADDITIONAL FIXTURE INFO [4!

Catalog
Number

Shimstone Design Studio
LI§HTING DESIGN SHEETZ 2.0

D-Series DSXF2
LED Floodlight ’ Notes

@mm= |-

H

W

VWM
Voltaire Mini Architectural Wall Pack

Warranty Introduction
The D-Series floodlights feature a site-wide

CATALOG #:
dseries offering to meet specifier's every floodlighting
need in application. The D-Series flood offers three
TYPE e . sizes delivering 3,000 to 27,000 lumens. Available
[ | / ,
—— 0 ——— Specifications th o s th ) d
- Y oty sROJECT with seven precision optics, three mountings an
eight:6.5 Los EPA @ 90°: 0.8 ft? three color temperatures, D-Series floodlights offer
007 ) . . T2
0orm vast design capabilities while delivering significant
FEATURES ORDERING EXAMPLE: VWM H - L20/740 - T3 - DBZ - SDGL - OPTIONS - DIM - UNV Depth: ”f'fczm) energy savings and long life.
« Designed to illuminate sidewalks, ' .
entryways, perimeters or facades ORDERING INFO Width: 12.87" The DSXF2 delivers 7,000 to 17,000 lumens,
= Intended f both uplight and o y . . N .
downignt appiicatons SERIES TYPEW  LUMENS'® CRICCT  DISTRIBUTION'®! (82.7 cm) meeting a large breadth of illumination
= Savings of up to 80% energy compared to vwm H Horizontal 70 CRI T0CRI TL Lambertian distribution () . " i i i
HDssems f VVeriool U7 1700m@ 730 3000K T3 Type i Height: (7Z§§m) requirements for design and renovation when
- lends seamlessly with a variety of L20 2,000im 740 4000K i i
achtecuralsyies o2, 740 000 overall 1533 replacmg 175W, 250W and 400W‘HID floodlights.
-+ Avalable on QuickShip 10 1000im  BOCRI h : All configurations are assembled in the USA
+ Made Right Here® in the USA 17 1700im 830 3000K Height (39.0cm) ) 8 !
840 400K allowing for quick delivery.
Weight: 12.0 lbs
SPECIFICATIONS (5.4kg)
- HOUSING — Die-cast auminum enclosure FINISH OPTIONS SHIELDING
* THERMAL MANAGEMENT - Integral die- BLK Black (RAL #9004) SDGL Mo prsmatc tempered glasslers
provide passive thermal management. DBZ Dark bronze CGL Clear tempered glass lens " "
Rated ambient operating temperature DBR Medium bronze Ordermg Information EXAMPLE: DSXF2 LED P1 40K 70CRI MSP MVOLT THK DDBXD
-30°C to 50°C (L10, L17), -30°C to 45°C GRAY Standard gray
(L20). SLV  Satin aluminum (RAL #9006)
= OPTICAL SYSTEM - General output WHT White (RAL #9003) DSXF2 LED

provides full cutoff.

or 5000K CCT; 70 or 80 CRI LEDs. L20:

circuit board design. L10 & L17: Chip on OPTIONS - CONTROL VOLTAGE DSXF2 LED Pl 30K 3000K 70CRI WFL  Wide flood (6X6) MVOLT? Shipped included
. PC  Button-style photocell DIM Dimming driver prewired for 0-10V 120 120V " "

 LED DRIVER - 0-10V cimming. SP10 10KAVIOKY surge protection lowvaltage appications 208 208V ) 40K 4000K FL Flood (5K5) 347 THK Knuckle with 172" NPT threaded pipe
= ELECTRICAL - 120-277 VAC input 5 N

50-601z; powe factor >.90; THD <20% TP Tamper-resistant Torx head screws ! moa P3 50K 5000K MFL  Medium flood (4X4) 480 VK62 Yokewith 2ft 16-3 S0 cord

at full load. FCC Class A compliant. Quick- "

disconnect wiring provided. Calculated L70 P4 WER  Wide flood, rectangular (6X5) 15 Integral slipftter (fits 2-3/8" 0.0. tenon)

Fmﬁo "Q’U“LZ?Z'JSJQ” ﬁl}ester ACCESSORIES HMF  Horizontal flood (6X4)
. - . u (0]

powder cont bonded to phosphate-fre, TPTX-25TOOL  Tamper-resistant tool for Torx head screws. MSP Medium spot (4X4)

multi-stage pretreated metal, meets and

exceeds AAMA 2604 specifications for QUICKSHIP %8 NSP Narrow spot (3X3)

outdoor durability.
* MOUNTING - Surface mounts directly VWMH-110/840-TL-DBZ-CGL-QS-DIM-UNV

over a 4” maximum outlet box. Must be VWMH-117/840-TL-DBZ-CGL-QS-DIM-UNV

anchored to adequate structure that can

= LISTINGS —

= cCSAus certified as luminaire suitable for
ions.

wet location: Shipped installed Shipped separately* DDBXD  Dark bronze
. 'a"p’;“";'l“‘;‘;\;fy""“"e" (downlight PE Photocontrol, button style (MVOLT or 347V)* UBV Upper/bottom visor (universal) DBLXD  Black
= RoHS compliant. DMG 0-10v dimming wires pulled outside fixture (for v Full visor DNAXD  Natural aluminum
* IPGS rated. use with an external control, ordered separatel
P — PG Vandalguad DWHID Ve
+ WARRANTY — 5-year limited warranty, see SPD10KV  Separate surge protection
hew.comiwarrarty. (3 Coastal Construction
o
- NOTES
1 See page 3 for FIXTURE DETAILS. ® Factory-installed. 120V, 208V, or 277V only; must specify NOTES
2 Lumen output based on 5000 CCT. Actual lumens may vary voltage. See page 3 for FIXTURE DETAILS. Left side when Accessories 4
+/-5%, see page 2 for FIXTURE PERFORMANCE DATA. viewed from behind fixture. 1. Performance package P4 is not available with HMF;
3 See page 2 for DISTRIBUTION DETAILS. ® TP screws have silver finish only. Safety screws providing added Cebaslardiiizaisaai; MFL, MSP and NSP optics.
4 Available with 750 CRI/CCT only. support to the lens are not tamper-resistant (lens is sealed to e "
5 110 & L17 only. the fixture via adhesion). Requires a tamper-resistant tool, see DSXF1/2TS DDBXD U Slipftter for 1-1/4" to 2-3/8" 0D tenons; 1/2" THK 2. MVOLT driver operates on line voltage from
¢ L20only, o Accessories st bo ordored o requited (speify fnish) 120277V,
S 3 for FINISH OPTIONS. -resistant te t 1 il il
cepage 3ot ey roamited per projaet. separately. Please FISCGODDBXD U Sipfiterfor 2-3/8" 10 2-7/8" 0D tenons YKCG2 equied 3. Requires MVOLT or 347V (Not available in 480V).
pecify quantity required per proj ’
(specyfish) 4. Also available as separate accessories; see
FRWB DDBXD U Radius wall bracket, 2-3/8" 0D tenon (specify iish) Accessories information at left
= H.E Wiliams,Inc. = Carthage, Missouri = www.hew.com = 417-358-4065 = Designed and Manufacturedin the USA Wall Mount FSPBDDBXD U Steel square pole bracket, 2-3/8" 0D tenon (specify finish)
=== Information contained herein is subject to change without notice. REV.O124/23.LA Page 10f3 DSXF2UBV DDBXD U Upper/bottorn visor accessory (specify finish)
DSKF2EVDDBXD U Fullvisoraccessory [specfy finih)
DSKFVG U Vandal guard accessory
For more mounting options, visit our
pages
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Shimstone Design Studio
e - aere SHEETZ 2.0

Mountings
V W M i
Voltaire Mini Architectural Wall Pack
FIXTURE PERFORMANCE DATA
LED PACKAGE | DISTRIBUTION | WATTAGE |~ CCT BN ST SOIIEL ST
DELIVERED LUMENS | EFFICACY(Im/W) | DELIVERED LUMENS | EFFICACY (im'W)
3000 1307 102 1297 101
110 13 [4000 1375 107 1365 107
5000 1484 116 173 115
= n 3000 1825 12 181 m B1-U0-G0
H L7 16 | 4000 1921 118 1907 17
5000 2037 125 2022 124
3000 2864 108 2831 107
120 3 27 [4000 2868 108 2834 107 B1-U0-61
5000 3050 115 301 114
3000 1107 86 1105 86
Lo . gggg }‘36; 13’3 g% 13; 1S — Adjustable Slipfitter YKC62 - Yoke with 16-3 THK - Threaded Knuckle with
. n 3000 1672 102 1670 102 B1:U0-60 (Fits 2-3/8" 0.D. tenon) SO cord, 2ft 1/2” NPT threaded pipe
H L7 16 | 4000 1760 107 1758 107
5000 1864 4 1862 114
3000 2524 9% 2486 95
120 K] 26 | 4000 2702 103 2661 102 BI-UO-G1
5000 2721 104 2680 102 .
External Shields
= Wattage shown is average for 120V through 277V input.
= Efficacy/lumen output shown is average based on voltage input of 120V through 277V.
+ Photometrics tested in accordance with IESNA LM-79. Results shown are based on 25°C ambient temperature.
LUMEN MAINTENANCE
AMBIENT TEMP. | REPORTED L70 HOURS (TM-21)
25°C >60,000
-4 o
s 35:¢ >60,000 + Predicted lumen maintenance calculated from LED manufacturer IES LM-80 data and in-situ
45°C >60,000 temperature measurement.
= 25°C 555,000 = Reported L70 hours in accordance with [ES TM-21
s 35°C >55,000
- 45°C >55,000
DISTRIBUTION DETAILS
VWMH TL VWMV TL VWMH/V T3 VWMH/V T3
) ) L@
& N2
Clear Glass (CGL) ~ Solite Glass (SDGL) UBV Visor UBV Visor FV - Full Visor
Top Mounted Bottom Mounted
Accessories
EEE== H.EWiliams,Inc. = Carthage,Missouri = www.hew.com = 417-358-4065 = Designed and Manufactured in the USA Wall Mount
=== Information contained herein is subject to change without notice. REV.0124/23 LA Page 2 of 3
VG - Vandal Guard DSXF1/2TS - THK
Slipfitter Accessory
SDS PROJECT #: 0609.0 MODEL #: REFER TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR MODEL NUMBER AND DESCRIPTION TYPE: XS2
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ANTHONY P. SCHIMANECK
JOSELE CLEARY

ROBERT E. SISKO

JASON M. HESS

OF COUNSEL
WILLIAM C. CROSSWELL
RANDALL K. MILLER

LAW OFFICES
MORGAN, HALLGREN, CROSSWELL & KANE, P.C.

P. 0. BOX 4686
LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA 17604-4686
WWW.MHCK.COM

FAX (717) 299-6170

E-MAIL: attorneys@mhck.com

December 9, 2024

VIA EMAIL

GEORGE J. MORGAN
(1971 - 2021)

RETIRED
CARL R. HALLGREN
MICHAEL P. KANE

700 NORTH DUKE STREET
LANCASTER, PA 17602
717-299-5251

1536 W MAIN STREET
EPHRATA, PA 17522
717-733-2313

659 E WILLOW STREET
ELIZABETHTOWN, PA 17022
717-361-8524

Justin S. Evans, AICP, Community
Development Director/Zoning Officer
Mount Joy Township

8853 Elizabethtown Road
Elizabethtown, PA 17022

Re:  Final Land Development Plan for Sheetz-Elizabethtown PA (Veterans Drive)
Our File No. 10221-1

Dear Justin:

I have reviewed the Final Land Development Plan for Sheetz-Elizabethtown PA (Veterans
Drive) (the “Sheetz Plan™). The Plan proposes the redevelopment of an existing lot containing
slightly over two acres located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Hershey Road (SR
0743) and Veterans Drive (the “Property”). The letter from Chris Venarchick of RGS indicates
that Sheetz, Inc. (“Sheetz”) obtained the necessary special exception to establish a motor vehicle
fueling facility and an extension of the time within which to obtain permits and completed
construction.

The Property was the subject of prior recorded plans and agreements. The Final Land
Development Plan for Vita, Inc. was recorded at Document No. 2013-0128-J (the “2013 Plan”).
The Guiseppe Ferrarelli and Vita Ferrarelli (“Landowners”) entered into an Agreement Providing
for Grant of Conservation Easement relating to the wetlands dated January 14, 2013, recorded at
Document No. 6054888. The Sheetz Plan shows the conservation easement but references only
the 2013 Plan. The recording reference of the Agreement Providing for Grant of Conservation
Easement should be included on the Sheetz Plan.

The Sheetz Plan proposes extensive storm water management facilities. The Landowners
and the Township entered into a Storm Water Management Agreement and Declaration of
Easement dated January 14, 2013, recorded at Document No. 6054855. Because the storm water
management facilities will be changed by the Sheetz Plan, there must be a Storm Water
Management Agreement for the Sheetz Plan. That Storm Water Management Agreement can state
that the Storm Water Management Agreement recorded at Document No. 6054855 has no further
force or effect.


http://www.mhck.com/
mailto:attorneys@mhck.com

Justin S. Evans, AICP, Community Development Director/Zoning Officer
December 9, 2024
Page 2

Sheet SW-28 of the Sheetz Plan has operation and maintenance requirements for the
various storm water management facilities. RGS must prepare an exhibit, no larger than 8% inches
by 11 inches, of the operation and maintenance requirements in a readable font. A reduced copy
of the plan sheet is not acceptable.

RGS has requested waivers of certain requirements of the Subdivision and Land
Development Ordinance (“SALDO”) relating to widening and the installation of curb and
sidewalk. The Township and Landowners entered into a Road Improvements Agreement to defer
those improvements dated January 14, 2013, recorded at Document No. 6054885 in the Office of
the Recorder of Deeds. We recommend that if the Planning Commission will not require that those
improvements be constructed now, there be a new Deferred Improvements Agreement relating to
all improvements which are required by the SALDO but not proposed by the Sheetz Plan. That
improvement could also state that the Road Improvements Agreement recorded at Document No.
6054885 is superseded by the new Deferred Improvements Agreement.

The Storm Water Management Agreement and the Deferred Improvements Agreement
should be recorded before the Sheetz Plan is released for recording. Sheetz is now the equitable
owner of the Property. Because the Property is an existing lot, Sheetz may take title to it before
the Sheetz Plan is released for recording or when the Sheetz Plan is recorded. Counsel for Sheetz
should inform us when Sheetz will take title. If Sheetz will not take title until the Sheetz Plan is
recorded, Landowners will have to be parties to the Storm Water Management Agreement and to
the Deferred Improvements Agreement.

If you have any questions concerning any of these comments, please contact me.

Very truly yours,
Josele Cleary
JC:sle
MUNN0221-1(7)\241209\71
cc: Kimberly Kaufman, Township Manager (via email)

Patricia J. Bailey, Secretary (via email)
Benjamin S. Craddock, P.E. (via email)
Chris Venarchick, RLA (via email)



December 12, 2024

Kim Kaufman

Township Manager
Mount Joy Township
8853 Elizabethtown Road

Elizabethtown, PA 17022 LANCASTERCIVIL

Via email: kkaufman@mtjoytwp.org

Re:

* * engineering company * *x
p.o. box 8972, lancaster, pa 17604-8972

www. lancastercivil.com

Sheetz — Elizabethtown, PA (Veterans Drive)
Final Land Development Plan

Township Permit No. 24-22-FLDP

LCEC Project No: 25-169

Dear Mr. Kaufman,

We have received a land development plan submission from RGS Associates, Inc. for the
above-referenced project. The submission consisted of the following documents:

Submission cover letter dated November 22, 2024

Modification request letter dated November 22, 2024

Final Land Development Plan dated November 22, 2024

Post Construction Stormwater Management Plan dated November 22, 2024

Erosion and Sediment Control Plan dated November 22, 2024

Lighting plan dated August 28, 2024

Truck Turning Movements dated November 22, 2024

Stormwater Management Report dated November 22, 2204

Geotechnical Engineering Report for Stormwater Management dated October 28, 2024
Wetland Investigation dated June 11, 2024

Elizabethtown Area Water Authority Water Service Capacity Request letter dated May
10, 2024

Elizabethtown Regional Sewer Authority Service Capacity Request letter dated May 10,
2024

Zoning Hearing Board Decision dated November 6, 2024

Opinion of Probable Cost dated November 22, 2024

Based upon my review of the submitted information, | offer the following comments for the
Township to consider:

Zoning Ordinance

1.

At a Zoning Hearing Board meeting on November 6, 2024, the Board granted the
following:

a. Special Exception per Section 135-143.D to allow a vehicular fueling station in
the MU District



10.
11.

b. Variance from Section 135-383.B(7) to extend the approval of the special
exception for an additional year

The ordinance section reference for lot depth in the Site/Zoning Data table shall be
corrected (135-145.D).

A note shall be added to the plans that all applicable permits shall be obtained for the
underground storage of fuel (135-268.K).

Flag lighting sources shall not exceed 10,000 lumens (135-298.C(13)).

The maximum permitted illumination projected away from any use onto a residential use
shall at no time exceed 0.1 footcandle, measured line-of-sight from any point on the
receiving property (135-298.C(16)(a)).

The applicant shall confirm that the parking areas conform to the interior landscaping
requirements (135-299.D(2)(a)). All areas within the perimeter of the parking shall be
counted (i.e. access drives, aisles, islands, and curbed areas).

Trees, shrubs or other approved material shall be provided in all interior landscaping
areas (135-299.D(2)(a)). Ground cover alone is not sufficient to meet this requirement.

Slopes greater than 15% shall be shown on the plans, as well as a differentiation of
slopes between 15% and 25% and those greater than 25% (135-305.A).

The filling, grading, or excavating of riparian corridors is prohibited (135-306.D(8)). The
proposed grading within the existing riparian corridor does not meet this requirement.

All dumpsters shall provide a self-latching door or gate (135-325.D(1)).
Off street loading space information shall be shown on the plans (135-346).

Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

The plan should be submitted as a preliminary land development plan (or a waiver
requested to allow it to be processed as a preliminary/final plan) (119-25.C(2)).

The applicant has requested a waiver to show the off-site flowpath (Sheet 32 of the
plans) at a scale of 200 feet to the inch; however, a waiver is not necessary since the off-
site flowpath plan sheet is not a Township requirement (119-31.A(1)).

There are several instances of overlapping/obscured text that shall be resolved. The
cartway dimension of Old Hershey Road shall be corrected (119-31.A(4)).

The plans shall be signed and sealed by a registered engineer, surveyor or landscape
architect (119-31.A(5)).

The address of the owner of the subtract tract does not match the address of the owner
in the County assessment records (119-31.B(3)).

Existing features (e.g. utilities, access drive widths, etc.) within 200 feet of the subject
tract shall be shown on the plans (119-31.C(3) & 113-43.1(5)).

The dimensions of existing rights-of-way and cartways for Rockwood Drive shall be
added to the plan (119-31.C(3)(a)).

The dimensions of existing access drives shall be added to the plan (119-31.C(3)(a)).

The plans shall show the proposed roadway widening and connection to the existing
cartway edge on Hershey Road (S.R. 0743) north of the Veterans Drive intersection
(119-31.D(2)).
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21.The limits of the proposed paving shall be clearly shown on the plan (119-31.D(2)). It is
currently unclear where the paving begins / ends at the access drives intersections with
the existing streets.

22. The total number of lots, units of occupancy and density shall be provided on the plans
(119-31.D(3)).

23. Either a copy of the PennDOT HOP shall be provided prior to plan recording, or a
certificate in accordance with Appendix No. 1 shall be added to the plan (119-31.D(8)).

24.The Total Site Acreage listed in the Site/Zoning Data table shall include the net area
(119-31.D(9)).

25. A water and sewer feasibility report shall be provided (119-32.A & 119-35.E(3)(b)).
26. A PDNI search shall be provided in the wetlands study (119-32.B.4(c)[4]).
27.Bearings and distances shall be provided for the existing right-of-way (119-35.D(1)).
28. All certificates shall be executed prior to final plan approval (119-35.E).

29. Written notice shall be provided from the DEP that approval of the sewer planning
module has been granted or notice from the Department that such approval is not
required (119-35.E(2)(a) and 119-60.A).

30. Written notices from the emergency service providers that will serve as the primary
responders for the land development shall be submitted indicating that the building
layout is satisfactory and will not present any obstacles or other problems for emergency
responders to the land development (119-35.E.(2)(h)).

31.Legal descriptions for easements to be dedicated to the Township, including but not
limited to, drainage easements, shall be provided (119-35.E(4)(a)).

32. A Stormwater Management Agreement and Declaration of Easement in a form
acceptable to the Township Solicitor shall be executed and recorded (119-35.E(4)(c),
119-56.E & 113-62).

33. A land development agreement in a form acceptable to the Township Solicitor shall be
executed (119-35.E(4)(f)).

34. Financial security shall be provided prior to final plan approval. The Opinion of Probable
Costs shall include costs for Rock Filter 1, orange construction fence, BMP-001, the
crosswalk, line striping, bumper posts, concrete pavement, and an as-built plan. The
unit quantity for the Signs (ADA, stop, turn, etc.), 1 1/2" Wearing Course, 4 1/2" Binder
Course, and 8" Aggregate Base shall be corrected. The costs for the sanitary sewer and
water system should be removed from the Opinion of Probable Costs (119-41 & 113-60).

35. Vertical curves shall be used in changes in grade exceeding 1% for the access drive
(119-52.H(2)).

36. The frontage along Old Hershey Road (a local street), Veterans Drive (a collector street),
and Hershey Road/S.R. 0743 (an arterial street) shall be improved in accordance with
119-52.J or as indicated on the Township Official Map, whichever is greater. Concrete
curbing and sidewalk shall be constructed (119-52.J(3)(a) & 119-53.B(2) / 119-53.C).
The applicant has requested a waiver of providing vertical curbing along Veterans Drive.

Waiver response: There is no sidewalk or curbing proposed along Old Hershey Road,
Veterans Drive, or Hershey Road. In my opinion, the applicant has not provided
adequate justification showing that this regulation is unreasonable or that an alternative
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proposal will allow for equal or better results; therefore, | am unable to support a waiver
of this request at this time.

37.1f the Township determines that the road improvements required by 119-52.J(3)(a) are
not feasible at the time of development, the developer shall deposit funds with the
Township in the amount of 110% of the cost of improvements, or the applicant shall enter
into an agreement that would defer road improvements to a time the Township would
deem such road improvements as feasible (119-52.J(3)(d)).

38.The developer shall take all necessary action to obtain PennDOT permits and/or
approvals to install the necessary improvements to the state roadway (119-52.J(3)(e)).

39. The cartway edge at the intersection of the proposed access drive and Veterans Drive (a
collector street) shall be rounded with a radius of 35’ (119-52.K(4)). The applicant has
requested a waiver of this requirement.

Waiver response: The applicant indicates that the radii of the existing access drive
connection to Veterans Drive is approximately 16 feet. The radii of the proposed access
drive connection is 14.5 feet. In my opinion, the applicant has not provided adequate
justification showing that this regulation is unreasonable or that an alternative proposal
will allow for equal or better results; therefore, | am unable to support a waiver of this
request at this time.

40. Access drives shall be separated by 200 feet from street intersections (119-52.S(3)(d)).
The applicant has requested a waiver of this requirement; however, in my opinion, the
applicant has not provided adequate justification showing that this regulation is
unreasonable or that an alternative proposal will allow for equal or better results.
Therefore, | am unable to support a waiver of this request at this time.

41. Horizontal alignment data shall be provided for the proposed access drive intersecting
Old Hershey Road (119-52.S(3)(f)).

42. Access drives shall be constructed to the standards of a street (119-52.5(3)(l)). The
cross section shall include a 25.0 mm asphalt base course.

43. The applicant shall address the traffic engineering comments to be provided by Traffic
Planning and Design under separate cover (119-52.5(4)(c)).

44. Parking lot dimensions shall be no less than those listed in Appendix No. 18 (119-
53.A(1)). The aisle width shall be 25’ for the parking area on the eastern side of the
proposed store.

45. Sidewalks shall be provided along both sides of the proposed access drives (119-
53.B(1)).

46. Sidewalks shall be a minimum of five feet wide per Appendix No. 16 (119-53.B(4)(a)).

47. Curb ramps shall be provided at either end of the proposed sidewalk along the proposed
access drive (119-53.B(7)).

48. The width of the crosswalk in the Type X Thermoplastic Crosswalk Detail is inconsistent
with the width of the proposed crosswalk shown on the plans (119-53.(B)(8)).

49. A minimum of a four-foot-wide grass planting strip shall be provided between the back of
the curb and the edge of the sidewalk (119-53.B(10)).

50. The Perimeter and Site Curb detail shall include the requirement for contraction joints at
4’ minimum and 20’ maximum (119-53.C(2)(a)).
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51. Concrete curbing shall be provided along the edge of any landscaped portions of a
parking facility (119-53.C(1)). The applicant has requested a waiver of this requirement;
however, the proposed depressed curb satisfies this requirement, and a waiver of this
requirement is not necessary.

52. The Depressed Curb detail should include the 2B stone subbase per Appendix No. 16
(119-53.C(2)(a)). The curb reveal of the depressed curb shown in the Depressed Curb
Area and Section A-A of the detail are inconsistent.

53. The radius for the front of the curbing shall be dimensioned in the Perimeter and Site
Curb detail (119-53.C(2)(a)).

54.An 8” reveal and 8” width are required for the vertical curbing (119-53.C(2)(a)). The
applicant has requested a waiver of this requirement.

55. Waiver response: A six inch reveal and width are proposed for the curbing within the
development. The applicant indicates these dimensions will reduce tripping and the
overall impervious area on the site; however, an eight inch curb reveal is a standard that
is accepted throughout the County and State. In my opinion, the applicant has not
provided adequate justification showing that this regulation is unreasonable or that an
alternative proposal will allow for equal or better results; therefore, | am unable to
support a waiver of this request at this time.

56. It is unclear whether the two property corners north of the access drive onto Old Hershey
Road are existing or proposed (119-57.A).

57. Lot line markers shall be set at the street right-of-way (119-57.D).

58. Any action taken on waiver requests, dates, and any conditions of approval shall be
added to the cover sheet (119-91.C & 113-96).

Stormwater Management Ordinance

59. Evidence of NPDES and E&S permit approval by the Lancaster County Conservation
District shall be provided (113-31.D, 113-45.B & 113-45.C).

60. The following erosion and sediment control items shall be addressed (113-31.E & 113-
43.K):

a. It appears additional E&S controls are needed downslope of the disturbance west
of the proposed rock construction entrance.

b. Construction Sequence Step No. 3 proposes inlet protection; however, there is no
inlet protection shown on the plans. Inlet protection shall be provided for existing
inlets.

c. The installation of Rock Filter 1 shall be shown in the Construction Sequence.

d. The designer should confirm how the heavy equipment will be restricted as
described in Construction Sequence Step No. 8.1.

e. Figure 4.2 shall be provided for the proposed compost filter sock.

61. It shall be demonstrated that a minimum depth of 24 inches is provided between the
bottom of the facility and the limiting zone (113-31.L(1)). The proposed BMP bottom
elevation shown on Sheet 6 (557.84) is below the limiting layer elevation of test location
IT-04 (562.0) shown in the geotechnical engineering report.

62. The stabilized infiltration rate is to be determined within the same soil horizon as the
bottom of the infiltration facility (113-31.L(2)(a)). The test elevation of test location IT-04
shown in the geotechnical engineering report does not meet this requirement.
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63. The existing wetlands shall be protected during construction. These measures shall be
shown on the plans (113-31.N(3)).

64. To the maximum extent practicable, areas proposed for infiltration BMPs shall be
protected from sedimentation and compaction during the construction phase to maintain
maximum infiltration capacity (113-31.0). The designer should confirm how heavy
equipment will be restricted over the limits of the proposed stormwater management as
described in the construction sequence.

65. A minimum thirty-foot-wide access easement shall be provided for all stormwater
facilities with tributary areas equal to or greater than 1,000 square feet and not located
within a public right-of-way (113-31.Q). The proposed drainage easement shall be
revised to allow access via the proposed access drive onto Veterans Drive.

66. Evidence shall be provided for the “Drainage Areas” shown in the General Information
worksheet (113-32.A).

67. The “Media Depth” shown in the Structural BMP Volume Credits table is inconsistent
with the Media Depth shown in the BMP Volume Computation worksheet (113-32.A).

68. The “Infiltration/Vegetated Area” shown in the Structural BMP Volume Credits table is
inconsistent with the “System Area” shown on Sheet 27 of the plans (113-32.A).

69. Evidence shall be provided for the “Infiltration & ET Credits (CF)” and “Total Credits”
shown in the Structural BMP Volume Credits table (113-32.A).

70.Loading ratio calculations shall be provided (113-32.A.(2)(c)). The applicant has
requested a waiver of this requirement; however, since no loading ratio calculations have
been provided, | am not able to offer a response to the waiver request at this time.

71.The volume control storage which will be used for rate control is that storage which is
available within 24 hours based on the stabilized infiltration rate (113-32.E.(2)).
Evidence shall be provided that the proposed design meets this requirement.

72. The hydrograph analysis appears to improperly include flows that are directed to Inlet I-
A6 in the diversion hydrograph to BMP-001 (Hyd. No. 8). Flows to Inlet I-A6 are not
directed to the diversion structure Manhole MH-A12; therefore, flows to Inlet I-A6 should
be added in separately to BMP-001 (113-33).

73. The predevelopment runoff rate for Pre-B drainage area should account for the presence
of the existing basin and outlet structure (113-33.B).

74.The pond depth and spread of the 100-yr storm at proposed Inlet I-A15 appears to
encroach upon the adjacent property (113-34.C).

75. Further clarification shall be provided for the pre-development drainage area boundaries
along Hershey Road. The boundaries do not reflect the existing contours. The time of
concentration path for this drainage area crosses into the Pre-B drainage area boundary
(113-35.B).

76. Post-development runoff coefficients for Inlets I-A7, I-A11, I-A15, I-A16, and I-A17 shall
be based on winter or poor land use conditions since they convey an off-site discharge
(113-35.G).

77. The post-development “Impervious Areas: Paved & Roofs” runoff coefficients used shall
be based upon those provided in Appendix 1, updated April 17, 2017 (113-35.H(1)).

78. The calculations for the post-development time of concentration for the “Post-UND-01"
drainage area shall be provided (113-35.1).
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79. The “Pre-B” pre-development time of concentration shall be calculated. An assumption of
6 minutes is not conservative (113-35.1).

80. A note shall be added to the plan stating that the underdrain shall only be made
operational if the basin is not dewatering within the required timeframe (113-37.A(4)(b)).

81. Nonwoven geotextiles shall not be placed on the bottom of BMP-001 (113-37.B(3)(d)).

82. Design calculations shall be provided for the roof leaders (113-37.C). The roof leaders
shown in the Building Roof Drains and Canopy Roof Drains vertical profiles shall be
labeled on the plans. The cleanouts shown in the profiles shall be shown on the plans.

83. The minimum diameter for a pipe that experiences vehicular loading is 15 inches (113-
37.C(1)(a)[4])- The applicant has requested a waiver of this requirement.

Waiver response: The designer is proposing 6” roof leaders in areas that experience
vehicular loading; however, in my opinion, the applicant has not provided adequate
justification showing that this regulation is unreasonable or that an alternative proposal
will allow for equal or better results. A 12” diameter pipe is also proposed from Manhole
MH-A12 to MH-A13 but the applicant has not provided justification for this pipe. Based
upon these considerations, | am unable to support a waiver of this requirement at this
time.

84. Corner entry of pipes into inlets shall not be permitted (113-37.C(4)(a)). Inlet I-A15 does
not meet this requirement.

85. The landowner shall execute the final documents prior to final plan approval (113-41.B).

86. Plan sheets shall be shown at a scale 50 feet to the inch or larger (113-42.D). The
applicant has requested a waiver of this requirement for the pre- and post- development
drainage area maps.

Waiver response: The drainage area plan sheets are intended to show the entire
drainage areas, including the study points and offsite drainage. The majority of the plan
sheets, including existing conditions, layout, grading, easements, etc., are drawn at a
scale that is adequate to properly show the required features and improvements. Based
on these considerations, | have no objections to a waiver of this requirement.

87. A note shall be added to the plan informing the owner that the Township shall have the
right of entry for the purposes of inspecting all stormwater conveyance, treatment, or
storage facilities (113-43.G).

88. A note identifying any recorded stormwater management agreements affecting the
subject property (or that none exist) shall be included on the plans (113-43.1(6)).

89. All dimensions for the proposed stone beds of BMP 001 shall be provided (149-43.J(5)).

90. The applicant shall confirm how the three, southernmost StormTech chambers will
receive stormwater runoff and provide access for maintenance (119-43.J(5)).

91. The diameter of the roof leaders downslope of the PVC tee shown in the Downspout
Connection In Paving With Cleanout detail is inconsistent with the diameter of the roof
leaders shown in the vertical profiles and Downspout Connection construction detail
(113-43.J(5)). The slope of the roof leader shall be specified in the detail.

92. The slope of the diversion outflow pipe (0%) shown in the Typical Diversion Structure
detail is inconsistent with the slope of the conveyance pipe (10.00%) in the MH-A12 to
MH-A13 vertical profile (119-43.J(5)).
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93. The expected project schedule shown on Sheet 2 of the plans shall be corrected (113-
44.E).

94. Since a PennDOT Highway Occupancy Permit is required for the proposed pavement
widening and stormwater discharge onto the State road, the permit(s) shall be part of the
SWM site plan and must be obtained prior to unconditional SWM site plan approval
(113-45.C).

95.A note shall be added to the plans to specify that upon completion of the plan
improvements and prior to the release of financial security, the applicant shall submit an
as-built plan to the Township (113-58.A).

96. A note shall be added to the plans to specify that following approval of the as-built plan
by the Township Engineer, the applicant shall submit the SWM site plan for recordation
in the office of the Recorder of Deeds (113-58.C).

97. An operation and maintenance (O&M) agreement shall be provided and recorded with
the final plan (113-62).

Traffic

98. The proposed development is located within the Transportation Service Area established
for the Mount Joy Township Traffic Impact Fee Ordinance. Therefore, the development
shall be assessed a traffic impact fee based on the number of new P.M. peak hour trips
generated by the development. Based on the number of P.M peak hour trips from the
Traffic Impact Study revised November 2024, the calculation of this fee would be as
follows:

84 new P.M. peak hour trips x $1,766 / new P.M. peak hour trip = $148,344

If you should have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me at bencraddock@lancastercivil.com or via telephone at 717-799-8599.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by Benjamin S.
lock

2 i B s, ;
Be dﬂock ;:nincra logk@lancastefcivil.com,
- =L dnca
= CN=Benjamin S. Craddock
Date: 2024.12.12 19:52:47-05'00"

Benjamin S. Craddock, PE, President
LANCASTER CIVIL

cc: Justin Evans, AICP, Community Development Director/Zoning Officer (via email)
Patricia Bailey, Township Secretary (via email)
Josele Cleary, Esquire, Township Solicitor (via email)
Renee Addleman, Planner, LCPC (via email)
Christopher Lincoln, PE, Traffic Planning & Design (via email)
Del Becker, PE, EAWA (via email)
Nick Viscome, ERSA (via email)
Abraham King, RETTEW (via email)
Chris Venarchick, RLA, RGS Associates Inc. (via email)
Billy Briegel, EIT, RGS Associates Inc. (via email)
Ryan Anthony, Sheetz (via email)
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2500 East High Street, Suite 650, Pottstown, PA 19464
610.326.3100 | INFO@TPDINC.COM

WWW.TPDINC.COM
December 6, 2024
Mr. Benjamin Craddock, P.E.

Lancaster Civil Engineering
P.O. Box 8972
Lancaster, PA 17604-8972

RE: Sheetz (Veterans Drive)

Traffic Impact Study Submission Review #2
Mount Joy Township, Lancaster County, PA
TPD No. MJTO.00079

Dear Mr. Craddock:

As requested, TPD Inc. has completed a review of the following information prepared by Transportation
Resource Group, Inc. (TRG) related to the above referenced project:

e Transportation Impact Study (TIS) dated September 2024, last revised November 2024;
e Supplemental Analysis Letter dated November 5, 2024; and,
e Response to Comments Letter dated November 5, 2024.

Based on our review, we offer the following comments:

TPD's previous September 26, 2024 comments are shown in italics below. The comment numbers have been
retained for this review. However, if a comment has been addressed, it has not been included below. New
comments are in bold.

2. September 26, 2024 - A supplemental analysis needs to be provided demonstrating the impact of the
installation of the warranted 225-foot southbound right-turn lane on Hershey Road (S.R. 0743). While
the TIS indicates sufficient operation of the intersection based on levels of service, there are significant
increases in queue lengths in the southbound direction under Future With Development Conditions.

The applicant has provided a supplementary analysis as requested. TPD recommends that
the analysis be provided as part of the HOP Submission to PennDOT for review and
comment. Based on the significant reduction in southbound queues with installation of the
southbound right-turn lane, TPD recommends that the impacts of installation of the lane be
more fully explored to determine the feasibility of construction of the lane.

Moving Forward Together®
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3. September 26, 2024 - A PennDOT Highway Occupancy Permit (HOP) will be required for the
proposed improvements on Hershey Road (S.R. 0743). Copies of all TPD review letters should be
included with the submission to PennDOT. In addition, the Township and TPD should be copied on
all submissions to PennDOT.

The applicant has acknowledged the comment and noted that the Township will need to be
the Applicant for the HOP.

4. The TIS identifies levels of service “with improvements” at the intersection of Hershey Road
(S.R. 0743)/Mt. Gretna Road (S.R. 0241)/Holly Street. Additional details on the
improvements proposed at the intersection need to be provided.

Should you have any questions, please call me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Christopher C. Lincoln, P.E.
Senior Project Manager
Clincoln@TPDinc.com
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